

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

KRISTINE W. VALENTINE-MILLER,

Respondent.

---

Case No. SC06-1629

[TFB Nos. 2006-31,155(05A);  
2006-31,398(05A);  
2006-31,434(05A);  
2006-31,530(05A);  
2006-31,735(05A),  
2006-32,079(05A),  
2006-32,108(05A)]

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S REPLY BRIEF**

JAN K. WICHROWSKI

Bar Counsel

The Florida Bar

1200 Edgewater Drive

Orlando, Florida 32804

(407) 425-5424

Florida Bar No. 381586

KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN

Staff Counsel

The Florida Bar

651 E. Jefferson Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300

(850) 561-5600

Florida Bar No. 200999

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.

Executive Director

The Florida Bar

651 E. Jefferson Street

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300

(850) 561-5600

Florida Bar No. 123390

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i**  
**SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....i**  
**TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii**  
**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1**  
**ARGUMENT ..... 1**  
**ISSUE I.....1**  
    DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE IN THIS CASE  
    INVOLVING CONVERSION OF CLIENT FUNDS, ABANDONMENT  
    AND HARM TO THE PUBLIC.  
**ISSUE II..... 12**  
    IT IS APPROPRIATE TO AWARD THE BAR ITS COSTS ABSENT  
    ANY OBJECTION BY THE RESPONDENT.  
**CONCLUSION..... 13**  
**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14**  
**CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN..... 15**

**SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES**

In this brief, the complainant, The Florida Bar, shall be referred to as "The Florida Bar" or "the bar."

The transcript of the final hearing held on October 20, 2006, shall be referred to as "T" followed by the cited page number(s). (T-\_\_\_\_)

The Report of Referee dated November 22, 2006 will be referred to as "ROR" followed by the referenced page number(s). (ROR-\_\_\_\_)

The bar's composite exhibit will be referred to as (No. \_\_\_\_ in bar's exhibit 1).  
The respondent's exhibit will be referred to as respondent's exhibit 1.

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page No.
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>The Florida Bar v. Barrett</u> , 897 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2005) .....	2
<u>The Florida Bar v. Borja</u> , 609 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1992) .....	5
<u>The Florida Bar v. Broome</u> , 932 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Gross</u> , 896 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 2005).....	8
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hardman</u> , 516 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 1987).....	9, 11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Horowitz</u> , 697 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1997).....	4
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kassier</u> , 730 So.2d 1273 (Fla. 1998).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lancaster</u> , 448 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1984) .....	2
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983) .....	2
<u>The Florida Bar v. Miele</u> , 605 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1992) .....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Morrison</u> , 496 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1986).....	4
<u>The Florida Bar v. Neely</u> , 372 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1979).....	4
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rotstein</u> , 835 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2002) .....	4, 11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Shanzer</u> , 572 So. 2d 1382 (Fla. 1991).....	8
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spear</u> , 887 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 2004) .....	8
<u>The Florida Bar v. Springer</u> , 873 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 2004) .....	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Travis</u> , 765 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2000).....	8
<u>The Florida Bar v. Whigham</u> , 525 So. 2d 873(Fla.1988) .....	9
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wolf</u> , 930 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<b>Other Authorities Cited</b>	
<b>Florida Constitution</b>	
Art. V, § 15.....	2
<b>Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</b>	
9.210(b).....	1
9.210(c).....	1
<b>Rules Regulating The Florida Bar</b>	
3-7.6 .....	12
